## TIM LANE Scott County Sheriff

Item #12 3/3/2020

## **SHAWN ROTH**

Chief Deputy Sheriff

EMERGENCY 9-1-1 (563) 326-8625 (563) 326-8689 (FAX)



BRYCE SCHMIDT Chief Deputy Sheriff

www.scottcountyiowa.com/sheriff sheriff@scottcountyiowa.com

March 03, 2020

To: Board of Supervisors

Re: FY21 ODCP Grant Application

The Scott County Sheriff's Office will be submitting a grant to the Governor's Office of Drug Control Policy to continue to fund the Scott County Special Operations Unit. Previous ODCP and direct JAG awards are listed below.

	ODCP (pass thru State)		JAG (direct funding)
FY20	\$80,787	FY20	\$86,541
FY19	\$82,024	FY19	\$85,774
FY18	\$73,236	FY18	\$84,249

If funding is not received, there is a potential for officers to be cut from the Scott County Special Operations Unit (SCSOU) program which would be detrimental to the drug task force and the community.

The Scott County Sheriff's Office and the Bettendorf Police Department each has officers assigned to the SCSOU. 75% will be funded by the ODCP grant with a 25% match. This year we will be requesting salaries, benefits and overtime expenses. Last year's funding only included salaries. As of today, the Davenport Police Department will not have an officer assigned to the Scott County Special Operations Unit.

All agencies agree to be responsible for the 25% match required for their office plus any additional overtime not covered by the grant.

The Certified Assurances pages will be printed for Board signature after application approval.

Thank you.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

March 5, 2020

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION FOR BYRNE JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT FUNDING TO THE STATE OF IOWA OFFICE OF DRUG CONTROL POLICY THROUGH THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF DRUG CONTROL POLICY FOR THE SCOTT COUNTY SPECIAL OPERATIONS TASK FORCE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

Section 1. That the Board hereby approves application for Byrne Justice

Assistance Grant funding to the State of Iowa Office of Drug Control

Policy through the Governor's Office of Drug Control Policy for the

Scott County Special Operations Task Force.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.